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AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC.
FORM 10-Q/A
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED MARCH 31, 2006

Explanatory Note

On March 8, 2007, the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of Affordable Residential Communities Inc. (the Company ) determined that
the Company should restate its unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the quarterly periods ended March 31, 2006, June 30,
2006 and September 30, 2006, to correct the allocation of income taxes (intra-period tax allocation) between continuing operations and
discontinued operations for the first three quarters of 2006, as more fully described below. The Company does not expect any aggregate income
tax expense or benefit for the year ended December 31, 2006. The above corrections do not have an adverse impact on any covenants associated
with the Company s debt facilities. As a result of the restatement, we are amending our originally filed Form 10-Q.

This amended report does not reflect events occurring after the filing of the original Form 10-Q except for the following: (1) amounts have been
recast for discontinued communities; (2) in accordance with SFAS No. 128, Earnings per Share, our basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding have been increased by a factor of approximately 1.06 to reflect the dilutive impact of our January 2007 rights offering in which ten
million shares of our common stock were purchased by our stockholders at the below-market price of $8.00 per share; and (3) the items reflected
in Note 14  Subsequent Events. This filing should be read in conjunction with the Company s filings with the Securities and Exchange
Commission subsequent to the filing of the initial reports.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 109, Accounting for Income Taxes ( SFAS 109 ), requires that a company with a loss from
continuing operations consider all items reported apart from continuing operations (for example extraordinary items, discontinued operations
and other comprehensive income) in determining the tax benefit that results from a loss from continuing operations. In our case, because we had
a loss from continuing operations and a gain from discontinued operations in each of the periods referenced above, in accordance with SFAS

109 and Emerging Issues Task Force Topic D32, Intra-period Tax Allocation of the Tax Effect of Pre-Tax Income from Continuing Operations,
we should have considered the gain from discontinued operations in determining the amount of tax benefit to allocate to continuing operations.
However, we originally determined the allocation of income taxes (intra-period allocation) between continuing and discontinued operations
using a with and without methodology. That is, we did not believe that a tax benefit resulted from the loss from continuing operations because
we did not believe there was an incremental benefit from the loss generated from our continuing operations. Additionally, we believed that the
gain from discontinued operations did not attract a tax consequence.

In accordance with FASB Interpretation No. 18, Accounting for Income Taxes in Interim Periods An Interpretation of APB Opinion No. 28 , the
tax benefit recognized in continuing operations is calculated using an effective rate methodology and therefore will be provided for over the
course of the year. The tax expense recognized in discontinued operations is recognized on a discrete basis and therefore the entire amount of tax
expense is recognized at the time the pretax gain on the discontinued operations is recognized. This mismatch in the timing of the recognition of
tax benefits and expense resulted in a restatement of the net loss for the quarter ended March 31, 2006.

We have also updated our evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures, as reflected in Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Item Description Page
PARTI FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Consolidated Financial Statements
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of March 31, 2006 (as restated) and December 31, 2005 (unaudited) 2
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Three Months ended March 31, 2006 (as restated) and 2005 (unaudited) 3
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Three Months ended March 31, 2006 (as restated) and 2005 (unaudited) 4
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited) 5
2. Management s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations 24
3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk 35
4. Controls and Procedures 36
PARTII OTHER INFORMATION
6. Exhibits 37
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AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF MARCH 31, 2006 AND DECEMBER 31, 2005

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
(unaudited)

Assets

Rental and other property, net
Assets held for sale

Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash

Tenant and other receivables, net
Notes receivable, net

Loan origination costs, net

Loan reserves

Lease intangibles and customer relationships, net
Prepaid expenses and other assets
Total assets

Liabilities and Stockholders Equity
Notes payable

Liabilities related to assets held for sale
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Dividends payable

Tenant deposits and other liabilities
Total liabilities

Minority interest
Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders equity

Preferred stock, no par value, 5,750,000 shares authorized, 5,000,000 shares issued and outstanding at
March 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005, respectively; liquidation preference of $25 per share plus

accrued but unpaid dividends

Common stock, $.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized, 41,288,948 and 40,971,423 shares
issued and outstanding at March 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005, respectively

Additional paid-in capital

Accumulated other comprehensive income
Retained deficit

Total stockholders equity

Total liabilities and stockholders equity

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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March 31,
2006
(as restated)

$ 1,434,422
78,925

31,312

6,702

3,366

33,622

15,405

35,307

10,660

9,122

$ 1,658,843

$ 1,106,258
37,886

25,471

1,903

19,179
1,190,697

29,178

119,108

413
793,712

(474,265 )
438,968
$ 1,658,843

December 31,
2005

$ 1,453,097
132,340

27,926

7,022

3,942

33,418

16,164

35,088

12,055

7,429

$ 1,728,481

$ 1,146,331
56,827

32,653

1,887

14,786
1,252,484

31,902

119,108

410

791,201

583

(467,207
444,095

$ 1,728,481
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AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2006 AND 2005
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Revenue

Rental income

Sales of manufactured homes

Utility and other income

Net consumer finance interest income

Total revenue

Expenses

Property operations

Real estate taxes

Cost of manufactured homes sold

Retail home sales, finance and insurance
Property management

General and administrative

Depreciation and amortization

Loss on sale of airplane

Net consumer finance interest expense
Interest expense

Total expenses

Interest income

Loss from continuing operations before income tax benefit and allocation to minority interest
Income tax benefit from continuing operations
Loss from continuing operations before allocation to minority interest
Minority interest

Loss from continuing operations

Income from discontinued operations

Gain (loss) on sale of discontinued operations
Income tax expense from discontinued operations
Minority interest in discontinued operations
Net loss

Preferred stock dividend

Net loss attributable to common stockholders

Loss per share from continuing operations

Diluted loss per share

Income per share from discontinued operations
Basic income per share

Diluted income per share

Loss per share attributable to common stockholders
Basic loss per share

Diluted loss per share

Weighted average share information

Basic shares outstanding

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Three Months Ended

March 31,
2006
(as restated)

$ 50906
2,672

6,477

179

60,234

16,422
5,136
2,309
1,898
1,592
4,421
21,611
541

19,581
73,511
(423
(12,854
1,199
(11,655
236
(11,419
1,692
10,296
(4,795
(253
(4,479
(2,578
$ (7,057

$ (032
$ (032

$ 016
$ 016

$ (016
$ (016

43,576

)
)
)

2005

$ 46,346
7,464
4,928

58,738

18,242
3,967
7,378
3,340
2,145
5,494
16,296

446
15,689
72,997
(373
(13,886

(13,886
544
(13,342
781
(730

3

(13,294
(2,578

$ (15872

(0.37
(0.37

@D B

@b B

(0.37
(0.37

@D P

43,256

)
)
)
)
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AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2006 and 2005
(in thousands)

(unaudited)

Three Months
Ended March 31,
2006 2005
(as restated)
Cash flow from operating activities

Net loss $ 4479 ) $ (13,294 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 21,611 16,296
Intra-period income taxes 3,596

Adjustments to fair value for interest rate caps 312 ) 219
Amortization of loan origination costs 1,434 1,693

Stock grant compensation expense 49 14

Partnership preferred unit distributions declared 276 393

Minority interest (512 ) (937 )
Depreciation and minority interest included in income from discontinued operations 472 2,079

(Gain) loss on sale of discontinued operations (10,296 ) 730

Loss on sale of airplane 541

Gain on sale of manufactured homes (363 ) (86 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities (8,078 ) (510 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 3,939 6,597

Cash flow from investing activities

Purchases of manufactured homes (1,964 ) (11,681 )
Proceeds from community sales 60,804 37,378
Proceeds from manufactured home sales 2,561 7,240

Proceeds from sale of airplane 1,170

Community improvements and equipment purchases (1,815 ) (26,359 )
Restricted cash 320 © )
Loan Reserves 219 ) 101

Net cash provided by investing activities 60,857 6,670

Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of debt 23,035 63,658
Repayment of debt (80,918 ) (51,543 )
Payment of common dividends and OP unit distributions (13,521 )
Payment of preferred dividends (2,578 ) (2,578 )
Payment of partnership preferred distributions (276 ) (393 )
Loan origination costs (673 ) (1,349 )
Net cash used in financing activities (61,410 ) (5,726 )
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 3,386 7,541

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 27,926 32,859

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 31,312 $ 40,400
Non-cash financing and investing transactions:

Notes receivable acquired from community sales $ $ 1,068
Notes receivable for manufactured home sales $ 95 $

Supplemental cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest $ 21,719 $ 16,087

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(unaudited)

1. Business, Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Business

Affordable Residential Communities Inc. is a Maryland corporation that is engaged in the acquisition, renovation, repositioning and operation of
primarily all-age manufactured home communities, the retail sale and financing of manufactured homes, the rental of manufactured homes and
other related businesses including acting as agent in the sale of homeowners insurance and related products, all exclusively to residents in our
communities. We were organized in July 1998 and operate primarily through Affordable Residential Communities LP (the Operating
Partnership or OP ) and its subsidiaries, of which we are the sole general partner and owned 96.5% as of March 31, 2006.

As of March 31, 2006, we owned and operated 275 communities (net of 14 communities classified as discontinued operations, see Note 10)
consisting of 57,246 homesites (net of 2,920 homesites classified as discontinued operations) in 23 states with occupancy of 83.6%. Our five
largest markets are Dallas-Fort Worth, Texas, with 12.5% of our total homesites; Atlanta, Georgia, with 8.7% of our total homesites; Salt Lake
City, Utah, with 6.6% of our total homesites; the Front Range of Colorado, with 5.7% of our total homesites; and Kansas
City-Lawrence-Topeka, with 4.2% of our total homesites. We also conduct a retail home sales business.

Our common stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol ARC . Our Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock is
traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol ARC-PA . We have no public trading history prior to February 12, 2004.

Basis of Presentation

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and in
conformity with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission requires us to make estimates and assumptions that affect
the reported amount of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities and the reported amount of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from previously estimated amounts.

The interim consolidated financial statements presented herein reflect all adjustments that are necessary to fairly present the financial position,
results of operations and cash flows of the Company, and all such adjustments are of a normal and recurring nature. The results of operations for
the interim period ended March 31, 2006 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ended December 31,
2006. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements included in our Current Report on Form 8-K for the
year ended December 31, 2005 filed on October 5, 2006.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include all of our accounts, which include the results of operations of the manufactured
home communities acquired only for the periods subsequent to the date of acquisition. We have eliminated all significant inter-company
balances and transactions.

We have reclassified certain prior period amounts to conform to the current year presentation.

5
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Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
Rental and Other Property

We carry rental property at cost, less accumulated depreciation. We capitalize significant renovations and improvements that extend the useful
life of assets and depreciate them over their estimated remaining useful lives. We expense maintenance and repairs as incurred. Depreciation is
computed primarily using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. The estimated useful lives of the various classes
of rental property assets are as follows:

[Estimated Useful
Asset Class ILives (Years)
[Manufactured home communities and improvements 10 to 30
Buildings 10 to 20
Rental homes 10 or rent-to-own term
[Furniture and other equipment 5
IComputer software and hardware 3

We evaluate the recoverability of our investment in rental property whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the recoverability
of the net book value of the asset is questionable. Our assessment of the recoverability of rental property includes, but is not limited to, recent
operating results and expected net operating cash flows from future operations. In the event that facts and circumstances indicate that the
carrying amount of rental property may be impaired, we perform an evaluation of recoverability in which we compare the estimated future
undiscounted cash flows associated with the asset to the asset s carrying amount to determine if an impairment adjustment is required. If this
review indicates that the asset s carrying amount will not be fully recoverable, we will reduce the carrying value of the asset to its estimated fair
value. We recorded no impairment charges during the three months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005.

Restricted Stock Grants

During 2004 we granted 95,000 shares of restricted common stock that vest over five years. In June 2004, 42,500 of these restricted shares were
forfeited and in October 2004, an additional 37,500 shares of restricted stock were forfeited pursuant to the terms of their issuance, leaving
15,000 restricted shares outstanding. During both of the three month periods ended March 31, 2006 and 2005, 3,000 shares vested leaving 9,000
shares unvested at March 31, 2006. We have recorded the unvested portion of the remaining 9,000 outstanding restricted shares as of March 31,
2006 as unearned compensation and are amortizing the balance ratably over the vesting period. We recorded $14,000 in compensation expense
related to these restricted shares during both of the three month periods ended March 31, 2006 and 2005. In accordance with SFAS No. 123(R)
(see Recent Statements of Financial Accounting Standards below), effective January 1, 2006, unearned compensation will continue to be
amortized over the vesting period but is now included as part of additional paid-in capital on the consolidated balance sheets. We expect that
there will be no forfeitures of the unvested restricted stock outstanding at March 31, 2006.

We consider the number of vested shares issued under our 2003 equity incentive plan as common stock outstanding and include them in the
denominator of our calculation of basic earnings per share. We also consider the total number of unvested restricted shares granted under our
2003 equity incentive plan in the denominator of our calculation of diluted earnings per share if they are dilutive. We return shares forfeited to
the 2003 equity incentive plan as shares eligible for future grant and adjust any compensation expense previously recorded on such shares in the
period the forfeiture occurs.

Interest and Internal Cost Capitalization

We capitalize our interest costs (using our average cost of borrowings) and internal costs (using actual time spent and related costs) on
development of long-lived assets from the date we begin substantive activities through the date we place such assets into service in accordance
with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards ( SFAS ) No. 34, Capitalization of Interest and SFAS No. 67, Accounting for Costs and Initial
Rental Operations of Real Estate Projects, respectively. The long-lived assets on which we capitalize interest include general construction
activities in our communities, manufactured homes and, in the case of the communities

6
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acquired, the cost of the vacant homesites we acquired on which we are making improvements and placing a manufactured home for rent or sale.
Income Taxes

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recorded for the estimated future tax effects of the temporary difference between the tax basis of assets and
liabilities reported in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance to the extent that
their benefits are not expected to be realized. At March 31, 2006 a valuation allowance of $76.1 million was recorded to reduce deferred tax
assets to the amount expected to be recoverable.

We allocate income taxes between continuing and discontinued operations in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No.
109, Accounting for Income Taxes ( SFAS No. 109 ), particularly paragraph 140. We recognize interim income tax benefits in continuing
operations on the effective rate method and income tax expense in discontinued operations without such pro-ration in accordance with

Accounting Principles Bulletin 28, Interim Financial Reporting ( APB 28 ) and FASB Interpretations 18, Accounting for Income Taxes in Interim
Periods An interpretation of APB Opinion No. 28 ( FIN 18 ).

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income and Comprehensive Loss

Amounts recorded in accumulated other comprehensive income as of December 31, 2005 represent unrecognized gains on our interest rate swap,
which qualified as a cash flow hedge and was marked to market over the life of the instrument. Including these unrecognized gains or losses,
our comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2006 was $7.6 million compared with a comprehensive loss of $15.6 million for
the three months ended March 31, 2005. Our interest rate swap agreement expired in February 2006 and was not renewed.

Recent Statements of Financial Accounting Standards

On December 16, 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ( FASB ) issued Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 123
(revised 2004), Share-Based Payment ( SFAS No. 123(R) ), which is a revision of SFAS No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation
( SFAS No. 123 ). SFAS No. 123(R) became effective on January 1, 2006 and we have adopted the standard using the modified prospective
method. Since our only share based payments are nominal restricted stock issuance and shares issued to members of the board of directors as
compensation, the implementation of SFAS No. 123(R) did not have a material impact on our financial position as of March 31, 2006 or our
operations or cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2006.

7
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2. Restatement

On March 8, 2007, the Audit Committee of the Board of Directors of Affordable Residential Communities Inc. (the Company ) determined that
the Company should restate its unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the quarterly periods ended March 31, 2006, June 30,
2006 and September 30, 2006, to correct the allocation of income taxes (intra-period tax allocation) between continuing operations and
discontinued operations for the first three quarters of 2006, as more fully described below. The Company does not expect any aggregate income
tax expense or benefit for the year ended December 31, 2006. The above corrections do not have an adverse impact on any covenants associated
with the Company s debt facilities.

Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 109, Accounting for Income Taxes ( SFAS 109 ), requires that a company with a loss from
continuing operations consider all items reported apart from continuing operations (for example extraordinary items, discontinued operations
and other comprehensive income) in determining the tax benefit that results from a loss from continuing operations. In our case, because we had
a loss from continuing operations and a gain from discontinued operations in each of the periods referenced above, in accordance with SFAS

109 and Emerging Issues Task Force Topic D32, Intra-period Tax Allocation of the Tax Effect of Pre-Tax Income from Continuing Operations,
we should have considered the gain from discontinued operations in determining the amount of tax benefit to allocate to continuing operations.
However, we originally determined the allocation of income taxes (intra-period allocation) between continuing and discontinued operations
using a with and without methodology. That is, we did not believe that a tax benefit resulted from the loss from continuing operations because
we did not believe there was an incremental benefit from the loss generated from our continuing operations. Additionally, we believed that the
gain from discontinued operations did not attract a tax consequence.

In accordance with FASB Interpretation No. 18, Accounting for Income Taxes in Interim Periods An Interpretation of APB Opinion No. 28 , the
tax benefit recognized in continuing operations is calculated using an effective rate methodology and therefore will be provided for over the
course of the year. The tax expense recognized in discontinued operations is recognized on a discrete basis and therefore the entire amount of tax
expense is recognized at the time the pretax gain on the discontinued operations is recognized. This mismatch in the timing of the recognition of
tax benefits and expense resulted in a restatement of the net loss for the quarter ended March 31, 2006.

Recent Statements of Financial Accounting Standards 13
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The impact of the restatement on our consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of operations is outlined in the table below (dollars
in thousands). This restatement did not have an impact on our cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities or periods prior to
2006. The previously reported amounts have been recast for discontinued communities. However, the associated amounts were not separately
reflected as they were considered immaterial of the presentation. Intra-period taxes are included in tenant deposits and other liabilities. In
accordance with SFAS No. 128, Earnings per Share, our basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding have been increased by a factor
of approximately 1.06 to reflect the dilutive impact of our January 2007 rights offering in which ten million shares of our common stock were
purchased by our stockholders at the below-market price of $8.00 per share.

As of March 31, 2006

Previously

Reported As Restated
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Tenant deposits and other liabilities $ 15,954 $ 19,179
Total liabilities $ 1,187,472 $ 1,190,697
Minority interest $ 29,293 $ 29,178
Retained deficit $ (471,154 ) $ (474,265
Total stockholders equity $ 442,079 $ 438,968
Total liabilities and stockholders equity $ 1,658,843 $ 1,658,843

three Months Ended

March 31, 2006

Previously

Reported As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Loss from continuing operations before income tax benefit and allocation to minority interest $ (12,854 ) $ (12,854)
Income tax benefit from continuing operations 1,199
Loss before allocation to minority interest (12,854 ) (11,655
Minority interest 278 236
Loss from continuing operations (12,576 ) (11,419
Income from discontinued operations 1,692 1,692
Gain on sale of discontinued operations 10,296 10,296
Income tax expense from discontinued operations 371 ) (4,795
Minority interest in discontinued operations (410 ) (253
Net loss (1,369 ) (4,479
Preferred stock dividend (2,578 ) (2,578
Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (3,947 ) $ (7,057
Loss per share from continuing operations
Basic loss per share $ (0.35 ) $ (0.32
Diluted loss per share $ (0.35 ) $ (0.32
Income per share from discontinued operations
Basic income per share $ 026 $ 0.16
Diluted income per share $ 026 $ 0.16
Loss per share attributable to common stockholders
Basic loss per share $ (0.09 ) $ (0.16
Diluted loss per share $ (0.09 ) $ (0.16
Weighted average common shares outstanding 43,576 43,576

)

)
)

Recent Statements of Financial Accounting Standards 14
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3. Common Stock, Preferred Stock and Minority Interest Related Transactions

On March 2, 2006, the board of directors declared a quarterly cash dividend of $0.515625 per share for its Series A Cumulative Redeemable
Preferred Stock, and $0.39 per unit on the Series C Preferred Operating Partnership Units of Affordable Residential Communities LP. The
dividends are payable on April 28, 2006 to shareholders of record on April 14, 2006. The Board reviews the payment of dividends on a quarterly
basis.

At March 31, 2006, minority interest consisted of 1,517,060 OP Units that were issued to various limited partners and 705,688 preferred
partnership units ( PPUs ) issued on June 30, 2004 as part of the D.A.M. portfolio acquisition. Each OP Unit outstanding is paired with 1.9268
shares of our special voting stock (each a Paired Equity Unit ) that allows each holder to vote an OP Unit on matters as if it were a common share
of our stock. Each OP Unit is redeemable for cash, or at our election, one share of our common stock. During the first quarter of 2006, we
redeemed approximately 313,900 OP Units for an equal number of shares of our common stock valued at $3.0 million.

The PPUs outstanding as of March 31, 2006 consist of 705,688 Series C units. The Series C PPUs carry a liquidation preference of $25 per unit
and earn cash distributions at the rate of 6.25% per annum, payable quarterly. The Series C PPUs can be redeemed at the option of the

Operating Partnership for cash after the fifth anniversary of their issuance. Series C PPU holders can request redemption of their units after the
two and a half year anniversary of issuance, at which time the Operating Partnership must redeem the PPUs or repurchase them with common

stock, cash and/or a note payable, at the Operating Partnership s option. As of March 31, 2006, we had accrued $183,773 of the Series C PPU
preferred distribution, representing the portion of the preferred distribution earned by Series C preferred unitholders through that date.

We have recorded an equity transfer adjustment between additional paid-in capital and the minority interest in our consolidated balance sheet as
of March 31, 2006 to account for changes in the respective ownership in the underlying equity of the Operating Partnership.

The following summarizes the activity of the minority interest in the Operating Partnership (in thousands):

(as restated)

Minority interest at December 31, 2005 $ 31,902
Minority interest allocation 17

Transfer from stockholders equity 570

Redemption of OP Units. (3,035 )
Distributions to PPU holders 276 )
Minority interest at March 31, 2006 $ 29,178

10
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4. Rental and Other Property, Net

The following summarizes rental and other property (in thousands):

March 31, December 31,
2006 2005
Land $ 194,281 $ 194,331
Improvements to land and buildings 1,189,753 1,190,102
Rental homes and improvements 261,551 261,164
Furniture, equipment and vehicles 12,949 16,041
Subtotal 1,658,534 1,661,638
Less accumulated depreciation:
On improvements to land and buildings (174,043 (164,186
On rental homes and improvements. (43,629 (37,077
On furniture, equipment and vehicles (6,440 (7,278
Rental and other property, net $ 1,434,422 $ 1,453,097

We have capitalized interest and internal costs of $